

SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 09 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

No. S243805

Supreme Court
OF THE
State of California

Deputy

AMANDA FRLEKIN, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs, Appellants, and Petitioners,

v.

APPLE, INC.,
Defendant and Respondent.

On a Certified Question from the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Case No. 15-17382

Consolidated Answer to Amicus Curiae Briefs

Kimberly A. Kralowec (Bar No. 163158)
KRALOWEC LAW, P.C.
750 Battery Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 546-6800
Facsimile: (415) 546-6801
Email: kkralowec@kraloweclaw.com

Lee S. Shalov (N.Y. Bar No. LS-7118)
MCLAUGHLIN & STERN, LLP
260 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10016
Telephone: (212) 448-1100
Facsimile: (212) 448-0066
Email: lshalov@mclaughlinstern.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs, Appellants and Petitioners

RECEIVED

OCT 09 2018

CLERK SUPREME COURT

No. S243805

Supreme Court
OF THE
State of California

AMANDA FRLEKIN, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs, Appellants, and Petitioners,

v.

APPLE, INC.,
Defendant and Respondent.

On a Certified Question from the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Case No. 15-17382

Consolidated Answer to Amicus Curiae Briefs

Kimberly A. Kralowec (Bar No. 163158)
KRALOWEC LAW, P.C.
750 Battery Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 546-6800
Facsimile: (415) 546-6801
Email: kkralowec@kraloweclaw.com

Lee S. Shalov (N.Y. Bar No. LS-7118)
MCLAUGHLIN & STERN, LLP
260 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10016
Telephone: (212) 448-1100
Facsimile: (212) 448-0066
Email: lshalov@mclaughlinstern.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs, Appellants and Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 7

II. ARGUMENT 9

 A. Amici Offer No Argument that Defeats the Conclusion That
 the Check Time Is Compensable Under the “Control” Test..... 9

 1. Amici’s Arguments Concerning the Wage Orders’
 Plain Text Are Meritless 10

 2. Amici’s Reliance on *Morillion* and Other Decisional
 Law is Misplaced 15

 3. The Hypotheticals Posited by the Employer-Side
 Amici Are Inapposite 25

 B. Amici Offer No Persuasive Reason Why the Checks Are Not
 “Work” Under the “Suffered or Permitted to Work” Test..... 33

 1. Even Under The Narrower, Federal Definition of
 “Work,” the Check Time is Compensable 33

 2. California’s Definition of “Work” is Broader and More
 Protective than the Federal Definition 35

 3. Under Broader California Law, “Work” is Not Limited
 to an Employee’s Ordinary Job Duties 37

 C. The “Vagueness” and “Prospective-Only” Arguments Both
 Fail..... 42

III. CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATE RE WORD COUNT 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alcantar v. Hobart Service, 800 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2015)	17, 18
Alonzo v. Maximus, Inc., 832 F.Supp.2d 1122 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	19
In re Amazon.com, Inc. etc. Litig., 2017 WL 2662607 (W.D. Ky. Jun. 20, 2017).....	16
In re Amazon.com, Inc. etc. Wage and Hour Litig. (Busk v. Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc.), ___ F.3d ___, 2018 WL 4472961 (6th Cir. 2018).....	8, 9, 33, 34, 36, 38
Armour & Co. v. Wantock, 323 U.S. 126 (1944)	34
Augustus v. ABM Security Services, Inc., 2 Cal.5th 257 (2017)	14
Bamonte v. City of Mesa, 598 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
Bono Enters., Inc. v. Bradshaw, 32 Cal.App.4th 968 (1995).....	16, 17, 23, 40, 42
Cervantez v. Celestica Corp., 618 F.Supp.2d 1208 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	16
Charles J. Vicanti, M.D., Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund, 24 Cal.4th 800 (2001)	41
Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Superior Court, 4 Cal.5th 903 (2018)	30, 32

Fermino v. Fedco, Inc., 7 Cal.4th 701 (1994)	41
Frlekin v. Apple, Inc., 870 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
Ghazaryan v. Diva Limousine, Ltd., 169 Cal.App.4th 1524 (2008).....	17, 18
Gunawan v. Howroyd-Wright Employment Agency, 997 F.Supp.2d 1058 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	39
Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc. v. Busk, 135 S.Ct. 513 (2014)	33, 38
Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc., 63 Cal.4th 1 (2016).....	14, 32
Martinez v. Combs, 49 Cal.4th 35 (2010).....	11, 15, 37, 38
Mendiola v. CPS Sec. Solutions, Inc., 60 Cal.4th 833 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
Mendoza v. Nordstrom, Inc., 2 Cal.5th 1075 (2017)	14
Morillion v. Royal Packing Co., 22 Cal.4th 575 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
Novoa v. Charter Comm'ns, LLC, 100 F.Supp.3d 1013 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	18
Osman v. Tatilek Support Servs., Inc., 2017 WL 945024 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2017)	16
Overton v. Walt Disney Co., 136 Cal.App.4th 263 (2006).....	17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24

Ridgeway v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 107 F.Supp.3d 1044 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	16
Rodriguez v. Taco Bell Corp., 896 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2018).....	22, 23, 24
Rutti v. Lojack Corp., 596 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18, 26
Saini v. Motion Recruitment Partners, LLC, 2017 WL 1536276 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2017)	39
Scott-George v. PVH Corp., 2016 WL 3959999 (E.D. Cal. Jul. 22, 2016)	16, 31
Stafford v. Realty Bond Service Corp., 39 Cal.2d 797 (1952).....	11
Stevens v. GCS Service, Inc., 281 Fed.Appx. 670 (9th Cir. 2008)	18, 23, 26
Tennessee Coal, Iron & R. Co. v. Muscoda Local. No. 123, 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....	34, 35, 36, 37
Troester v. Starbucks Corp., 5 Cal.5th 829 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
Vance v. Amazon.com, 852 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2017).....	34
Viking Pools, Inc. v. Maloney, 48 Cal.3d 602 (1989).....	11
Watterson v. Garfield Beach CVS LLC, 120 F.Supp.3d 1003 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	21
Watterson v. Garfield Beach CVS, LLC, 694 Fed.Appx. 596 (9th Cir. 2017)	21, 22, 23, 24, 40

Statutes and Rules

California Code of Regulations

Title 8, §11040, ¶2(K) (Wage Order 4)	38
Title 8, §11050, ¶2(K) (Wage Order 5)	38
Title 8, §11070 (Wage Order 7)	<i>passim</i>
Title 8, §11070, ¶8 (Wage Order 7).....	30, 31
Title 8, §11070, ¶13(A) (Wage Order 7)	32
Title 8, §11070, ¶15(A) (Wage Order 7)	32
Title 8, §11070, ¶15(B) (Wage Order 7)	32
Title 8, §11070, ¶17 (Wage Order 7).....	32
Title 15, §1265	31
Title 15, §1485	31

California Labor Code

§200(a)	40
§402	30
§1173	11
§1178	11
§1181	11

California Education Code

§35292.6	31
----------------	----

Secondary Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary,

“direct,” <i>v.tr.</i> , sense 2 (5th ed. 2018).....	11, 12
--	--------

Bassett, *Solving Employee Theft: New Insights, New Tactics*

43 (2008).....	30
----------------	----

Black’s Law Dictionary,

“direct,” <i>vb.</i> , sense 3 (10th ed. 2014).....	11, 12
“subject,” senses 2, 3 (10th ed. 2014).....	14
“work” (3d ed. 1933).....	37, 40

Guerin, *Essential Guide to Workplace Investigations*

270 (NOLO Press 2016)	30
-----------------------------	----

Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary,
"subject to" (11th ed. 2003) 14

Webster's New World Dictionary,
"duty" (3d Coll. Ed. 1988) 40
